BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 502-503-102
Issue 5, November 1979
REFERENCE
2502-, 2510-, 2511-, 2515-, 2555-, AND 2558-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, AND CONNECTIONS
1. GENERAL

12-button TOUCH-TONE® dials, exclusion
or hold keys and/or 2-line pickup keys.
B. Ordering Guide
2.02 Basic Telephone Sets:
• Set, Telephone, 2502BM-* Single line with
exclusion and A-lead control
• Set, Telephone, 2510FM-* Two-line/signaling
• Set, Telephone, 2511HM-* Two-line/signaling
with exclusion and A-lead control
• Set, Telephone, 2515BM-* Two-line/signaling
with hold
• Set, Telephone, 2555BMP-* Two-line/signaling
with hold
• Set, Telephone, 2558DM-* Two-line/signaling
with exclusion.
2.03 Replaceable components are listed
in Tables B, C, and D.
2.04 Replaceable Optional Components
(ordered separately):
• 819040528 (P-90D052) Guard Assembly (dial
polarity guard/surge protector) 2502BM,
2510FM, 2511HM, and 2515BM, Table E
• 819040536 (P-90D053) Guard Assembly (dial
polarity guard/surge protector) 2555BMP
and 2558DM, Table F.
Note: Use a D-180547 guard assembly if
telephone set is equipped with baseplate with
integral plug track and mounting slots for
630A4 connecting block.
C. Application
2.05 The 2511- and 2558-type telephone sets may
be used with 1A1 and 1A2 key telephone
systems. These sets are also arranged for use
with 3-type (MD) ·or 4A speakerphone. Refer to
Division 512 for speakerphone connections. The
2510-, 2515-, and 2555-type sets are intended for
use with residential lines only.
Note: Do not use 2515- or 2555-type telephone
sets with PBXs which are equipped with dial
transfer, recall, flashing recall, etc., because
the transfer from one line to another activates
these recall features.
*Add appropriate color suffix from Table A.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 502-503- 1 02
EXCLUSION
2502
EXCLUSION KEY (2511)
HOLD KEY (2515)
251 1 OR 2515
LINE AND
SIGNAL KEY
2510
2555 OR 2558
RINGER
VOLUME
CONTROL
HOLD KEY (2555)
EXCLUSION KEY (2558)
(LIFT LINE
SWITCH
ACTUATOR)
LINE AND
SIGNAL KEY
Fig. 1-2502-, 2510-, 2511-, 2515-, 2555-, and 2558- Type Telephone Sets
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Desk-type sets are installed In accordance
with standard procedures.
3.02 To install wall-type sets and for complete
installation information for all sets, refer to
Page 2
Division 502 section entitled 0- and 1-Button Sets,
Common Installation and Maintenance Information.
Polarity Guard (Optional, Ordered Separately)
Note: Polarity guards should be installed
only when instructed by local administrative
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
TEL SET. MTG CORD. COORDINATED
HOUSING. HANDSET FACEPLATE
COLOR* COLOR
Black -oa Charcoal -70
Ivory -50 Muted Ivory -80
Green -51 Lt. Green -71
Red -53 Muted Red -69
Yellow -56 Lt. Yellow -72
White -58 Lt. Gray -73
Lt. Beige -60 Muted Beige -75
Aqua Blue -62 Muted Blue -76
* In addition to the colors listed, certain mounting
cords are available in (-29) Transparent and
( -87) Satin Silver only.
practices or procedures for end-to-end signaling
purposes where battery-ground reversals are
encountered.
3.03 To install polarity guard assembly in desk-type
sets:
(1) Remove set housing and loosen right-hand
dial mounting screw.
(2) Mount guard assembly to the dial upright
with the component side of the board oriented
to the rear of the set. The bracket is placed
under the dial mounting screw with its lip over
the top of the dial upright.
(3) Tighten dial mounting screw.
(4) Polarity guard connections are shown in
Tables E and F.
( 5) Replace set housing.
3.04 To install a D-180191 polarity guard assembly
in wall-type sets which do not have integral
ISS 5, SECTION 502-503-1 02
plug track and mounting slots for 630A4 connecting
block:
(1) Remove set housing. If set is mounted on
wall surface, remove set to gain access to
rear of baseplate.
(2) Remove dial but do not disconnect dial leads.
(3) From the rear of the baseplate, place two
screws through the holes located below the
ringer resonator. Place the guard assembly
terminal board over the screws with its components
facing the front of the set. Secure using two
hex nuts furnished with the guard assembly.
(4) Connect polarity guard in accordance with
the appropriate connection Table.
(5) Replace dial.
(6) Replace set (if removed from wall) and
replace housing.
4. OPERATION
4.01 Exclusion or Hold Key: Pull up left-hand
line switch plunger of desk-type sets or lift
up line switch actuator (between arms of handset
hanger) of wall sets to cutoff extension stations,
or place unused line on hold, depending on set
code.
4.02 Line Pickup Key: Turnbutton portion
of key. Turn to connect talking circuit to
either of two lines as desired.
4.03 Signaling Key: Pushbutton portion of
line pickup key. Depress to activate external
signaling device, if provided.
4.04 Customer Instructions (2515- or
2555-Type): If a call is received on one
line and it is desired to hold the party while

Page 6
.TABLE D.
REPLACEABLE COMPONENT ORDERING GUIDE FOR HOUSINGS, FACEPLATE
ASSEMBLIES, LINE KEY, AND EXCLUSION kEY (MODULAR) SETS
HOUSINGS PLATES, FACE
TEL SET COLOR COM CODE TEL SET
COORDINATED
COM CODE
COLOR
Black (-03) 840698005 Charcoal (-70) 818645707
Ivory (-50) 840698013 Muted Ivory (-80) 818645806
Green (-51) 840698021 Lt. Green ( -71) 818645715
2502BM Red (-53) 840698039 2502BM Muted Red (-69) 818645699
Yellow (-56) 840698047 Lt. Yellow (-72) 818645723
White (-58) 840698054 Lt. Gray (-73) 818645731
Lt. Beige ( -60) 840698062 Muted Beige (-75) 818645756
Aqua Blue (-62) 840698070 Muted Blue (-76) 818645764
Black (-03) 840181036 Charcoal (-70) 818646705
Ivory (-50) 840181507 Muted Ivory (-80) 818646804
Green (-51) 840181515 Lt. Green (-71) 818646713
2510FM Red (-53) 840181531 2510FM Muted Red (-69) 818646697
Yellow (-56) 840181564 Lt. Yellow (-72) 818646721
White (-58) 840181580 Lt. Gray (-73) 818646739
Lt. Beige (-60) 840181606 Muted Beige (-75) 818646754
Aqua Blue (-62) 840181622 Muted Blue (-76) 818646762
Black (-03) 841024573 Charcoal ( -7 0) 818646705
Ivory (-50) 841024581 Muted Ivory (-80) 818646804
Green (-51) 841024599 Lt. Green ( -71) 818646713
2511HM Red (-53) 841024607 2511HM Muted Red ( -69) 818646697
Yellow(-56) 841024615 Lt. Yellow (-72) 818646721
White (-58) 841024623 Lt. Gray (-73) 818646739
Lt. Beige ( -60) 841024631 Muted Beige (-75) 818646754
Aqua Blue (-62) 841024649 Muted Blue (-76) 818646762
Black (-03) 840698005 Charcoal (-70) 818646705
Ivory (-50) 840698013 Muted Ivory (-80) 818646804
Green (-51) 840698021 Lt. Green (-71) 818646713
2515BM Red (-53) 840698039 2515BM Muted Red (-69) 818646697
Yellow (-56) 840698047 Lt. Yellow (-72) 818646721
White (-58) 840698054 Lt. Gray (-73) 818646739
Lt. Beige ( -60 )' 840698062 Muted Beige ( -7 5) 818646754
Aqua Blue (-62) 840698070 Muted Blue (-76) 818646762
Black (-03) 841355001 LINE KEY AND/OR EXCLUSION KEY
2555BM Ivory (-50) 841355019
(MD) Green (-51) 841355027 TEL LINE EXCLUSION
and Red (-53) 841355035 SET KEY KEY
2555BMP Yellow (-56) 841355043
2502BM 811914100 White (-58) 841355050
-
Lt. Beige ( -60) 841355068
2510FM 631A Aqua Blue (-62) 841355076 -
Black (-03) 841023203
2511HM 631B 812061380 Ivory (-50) 841023211
Green (-51) 841023229
2515BM 631C 812161958 2558DM Red (-53) 841023237
Yellow (-56) 841023245 2555BM1MD) 812162279 812750537
White (-58) 841023252 2555BMP 842620692
Lt. Beige ( -60) 841023260
2558DM 812750586 Aqua Blue (-62) 841023278 842620700
TABLE E
2502-, 2510-, 2511-, AND 2515-TYPE
TELEPHONE SETS
POLARITY GUARD CONNECTIONS
819040528 (P-90D052) GUARD ASSEMBLY
REMOVE FROM CONNECT TO
LEAD COLOR
POi.ARITl NET. NET.
GUARD